
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, February 11, 2025 

5:30 PM, Margaret Rivers Room  
 

 
Introductory Business (5 minutes) 
1. Call to Order 
2. Adoption of the Agenda + 

 
 

Regular Business (10 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar 

a) Adoption of January 14, 2025 Minutes + 
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in January + 
c) 2024 Budget Status Report + 

 
 

Informational/Discussion (20 minutes)   

4. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing       I+ 
5. Board Calendar           D+ 
6. Director Performance Evaluation: 6-Month Progress Check (March)    D+ 

         
 
Decisional (15 minutes) 
7. Library Event Planning Task Force A+ 
8. School Busing for Field Trips to the Library A+ 
9. Library Advocacy Committee Charter Revision A+ 

 
 

Reports (10 minutes)         
10. Director and Other Staff Reports + 
11. Board Committee Reports + 

a. Executive      
b. Facilities  

c. Finance  
d. Library Advocacy 

12. Foundation and Friends Report + 
         

13. Public Commentary 
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits. 

 
14. Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion  

 
15. Adjournment           A 

 
 

 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, February 10, 2025. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2025 Calendar, 2025 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, January 14, 2025 

 
Minutes 

 
 
PRESENT: Burns, Ellison, Glidden, Hansen, Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon, Council 
Liaison Collins 
  
ABSENT: None 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order & Introduction of Trustees 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:30 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Burns moved. Simon second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Glidden, Hansen, Lockyear, 
Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. O’Brien moved. Hansen second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Glidden, Hansen, 
Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Lockyear reported: 

• Mary Ann Sandeen, President of the Friends of the Stillwater Public Library, passed away this 
morning. 

• Library staff members Lori Houston and Cindy Selnes are retiring. 
• Lockyear and Troendle attended reception to welcome new council member Belland and say 

good-bye to departing council member Dave Junker.  
• Thanks to Collins for continuing to serve as Council Liaison to the Library Board of Trustees. 

 
Lockyear also noted that the Advocacy Committee shared that Library Legislative Day is February 20. 
Last year, Pat Lockyear and Elsbeth Howe met with Minnesota State Representative Josiah Hill. 
Minnesota State Senator Karin Housley was unavailable. The event typically starts at 8:30 or 9 AM and is 
done by midday. If trustees are available to attend, please contact Lockyear or O’Brien.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: School Field Trips to the Library 
Ellison explained that he wanted to do something to encourage local elementary schools to do field trips 
to the library. These fields trips would actively bring students to the library and could demonstrate the 
benefits of getting books, help improve reading skills, and generate a lifelong love of reading. It would 
also be a visible connection between the library and the schools. With bus transportation costs at $200 
for 2 hours plus $150 for every hour after that, Ellison believes a field trip to the library would be well 
worth the expense. 
 
Ellison reported that he has a meeting on February 10 with the superintendent and another member of 
the leadership team to discuss this proposal. Lockyear commented that while trustees can individually 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, January 14, 2025 

 
Minutes 

 
do research, the board as a whole would need to consider the proposal and take action on it to make 
school field trips to the library an initiative. 
 
Board discussed the proposal and had several questions: 

• What are the goals, logistics, vision, and scope of this proposal? Which grades? How many 
schools? How often? 

• How would this initiative be funded? Could the Partnership Plan fund? Would they fund if not all 
district schools (as some are outside our service area) would visit Stillwater Public Library?  

• What would the educational component of the visit be? What is already being taught by the 
school librarian? What about electronic resources? 

• What would the workload for the library be to manage the visit, tours, education, and prep? 
• Could a pilot program be done with a small group? How would we create a small sample size? 
• How does a library visit fit with all of the curriculum that teachers are trying to fit in a day? 
• Are the schools interested in pursuing field trips to the library? 

 
Lockyear reported that if the board is interested in pursuing this, the next step would be to bring the 
creation of a task force to the Executive Committee to draft a charge and consider members of a 
potential task force. If a task force was formed, Angie Petrie, Youth Services Supervisor, and Troendle 
would likely be the staff representatives. Ellison asked to be a trustee representative.   
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Request for Review Procedural Guide 
The procedural guide for request for review is provided in response to trustees’ request and is strictly 
for guidance. It is not a policy or an adopted procedure. It will reside in the January 2025 packet for 
future reference. 
 
It is structured around the appeal from October 2022. This structure was based on a great deal of 
research and discussion, including ALA guidelines, the work of other metro libraries, and review and 
refinement by the city attorney. This would be a helpful starting place if an appeal would come to the 
board.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: Board-Sponsored Library Event to Promote Connection with Staff & Others 
Last year, the board held a breakfast event designed to foster connection between library staff, trustees, 
and other volunteers who support the library. The Foundation also held a volunteer event later in the 
year. The Foundation is again planning a volunteer event, tentatively scheduled for late September of 
2025. They are willing to partner with board if desired. 
 
Lockyear asked if board would like to sponsor a similar event this year. Should this be a separate event 
or coordinated with the Foundation? Board members discussed that it would make sense and be more 
respectful of volunteer time to work with the Foundation and offer one event. 
 
A proposal will be brought to the February meeting for a task force to plan this event. There will need to 
be 1-2 trustees plus staff and Foundation members on the task force. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Margaret Rivers A 
Tuesday, January 14, 2025 

 
Minutes 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: 2025 COVID-19 Leave 
Motion to approve pro-rated COVID-19 leave for benefited library employees in 2025, in alignment with 
City. O’Brien moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Glidden, Hansen, Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, 
O’Brien, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Grant Requests 
Motion to approve 2025 grant requests of the Huelsmann Foundation for up to $20,000 and of Better 
World Books for up to $5,000. Simon moved, Burns second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Glidden, Hansen, 
Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Donor Recognition Sign 
Motion to approve the wording and design concept of the proposed donor recognition sign and 
expenditure plan as outlined in the board packet. Ellison moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, 
Glidden, Hansen, Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle reported that the library completed the internal union posting for the Circulation Services Lead 
position. Kaytee Estall will fill the open position. Since Kaytee is moving to a new position, her current 
Library Associate position is being posted internally. If no one internal applies, it will then be posted 
externally. The Library Assistant position, vacant due to the retirement of Cindy Selnes, is posted 
externally and will close in a week.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Board Committee Reports 

a) Executive Committee: Did not meet. 
b) Facilities Committee: Minutes are in packet. 
c) Finance Committee: Did not meet. 
d) Library Advocacy: Committee met. Notes in packet.  

 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Foundation & Friends Report 
The Friends will next meet in February. The Foundation last met in early December and will meet again 
at the end of January. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 14: Public Commentary  
The board received thank you notes from Paula Hemer and Dana Weigman for the thoughtful book 
selections in their names.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion  
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 16: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn meeting. Simon moved. O’Brien second. Yes: Burns, Ellison, Glidden, Hansen, 
Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Simon; No: None. Meeting adjourned at 6:34 PM.  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
February 11, 2025 
Agenda Item: 3b 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in January 2025 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of January 2025 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of January:  

January 2025 (2024 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $    28,408.05   $      1,988.94   $         1,884.08   $        32,281.07  
Capital Expenditures  $  326,400.00   $                   -     $                      -     $      326,400.00  
Total  $  354,808.05   $      1,988.94   $         1,884.08   $      358,681.07  

  
January 2025 (2025 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating Expenditures  $       3,435.32   $      1,954.27   $            550.00   $          5,939.59  
Capital Expenditures  $                    -     $                   -     $                      -     $                       -    
Total  $       3,435.32   $      1,954.27   $            550.00   $          5,939.59  

 
Bill Resolution: January 7, 2025 (Total: $20,414.65) 
2024 ($20,629.90):  

• $5,790 paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity. 
• $2,307 paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials. 
• $1,943 paid to Bibliotheca for RFID pads. 
• $1,931 paid to Grainger for toilet parts. 
• $1,420 paid to Demco for book display unit. 

 
2025 (-$215.25): $215.25 credit from Bibliotheca for service agreement on old RFID pad. 
 
Bill Resolution: January 21, 2025 (Total: $344,206.01) 
2024 ($338,051.17):  

• $326,400 paid to Peterson Brothers for the terrace roof project (CIP 24-4231-963). This is the 
final set of payments to Peterson for the capital project. 

• $7,924 paid to Washington County Library for Stillwater’s share for the circulation system, 
cataloging system, and public computer/print management system. 

• $1,647 paid to SOS Office Furniture for desk and cabinets in YS office. 
 

2025 ($6,154.84):  
• $2,462 paid to Johnson Controls Fire Protection for annual service contract. 
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
February 11, 2025 
Agenda Item: 3b 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
1/7/2025 Bill Resolution 
1/21/2025 Bill Resolution 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable January 7, 2025

2024 & 2025 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
2025 Payments:
CM-US04199 12/12/2024 4385 Bibliotheca LLC Computer Maintenance Agreement - RFID Pad Service  -215.25 230-4230-3713-0000 Computer Maintenance/Licenses

2024 Payments:
3798-244241 12/16/2024 41 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 79.92 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
11XY-DPHG-V3DG 11/21/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (Lawson) -33.99 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
1MGT-6CHG-F43F 12/13/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 97.94 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1MGT-6CHG-F43F 12/13/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction 67.34 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
1FL1-NQJW-GWJ9 12/17/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 396.14 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1FL1-NQJW-GWJ9 12/17/2024 5115 Amazon Business Equipment - Rolling Desk 158.39 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1YTC-6VCQ-LNPR 12/17/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 248.85 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1YTC-6VCQ-LNPR 12/17/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Processing 85.32 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
1147-V64F-R77D 12/18/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 105.95 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1CXT-KQKC-QRLQ 12/18/2024 5115 Amazon Business Lighting 226.38 230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies
1CXT-KQKC-QRLQ 12/18/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 110.61 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1CXT-KQKC-QRLQ 12/18/2024 5115 Amazon Business Equipment - Vacuum 220.00 230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1QFC-133C-VC4W 12/18/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Processing 88.93 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
1R9N-JGPJ-TLDF 12/18/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 52.55 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1R9N-JGPJ-TLDF 12/18/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Processing 8.98 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
1FJL-3HKD-3CWC 12/19/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 571.01 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1CDK-9XT6-RMN7 12/21/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Birding Kits 655.20 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1FWP-9D9Y-3CHY 12/22/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 18.98 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1GWP-DQDM-1JNY 12/23/2024 5115 Amazon Business Computer Equipment - Tablet Kiosk 79.19 230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment
1HP6-1TRK-6LXM 12/23/2024 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 103.81 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1HP6-1TRK-6LXM 12/23/2024 5115 Amazon Business Equipment - Children's Area 108.00 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1M1X-GDTC-F3H3 12/25/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 343.71 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
1M1X-GDTC-F3H3 12/25/2024 5115 Amazon Business Equipment - Storage 131.98 230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1KYR-63NV-TNMX 12/27/2024 5115 Amazon Business Processing 114.99 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
141L-JD34-D3YH 12/29/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 35.36 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1KLN-P1HD-G3JL 12/29/2024 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Birding Kits 56.96 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1NTD-1KKQ-1DPL 12/30/2024 5115 Amazon Business Janitorial Supplies 40.98 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
INV-US78850 12/23/2024 4385 Bibliotheca LLC Computer Equipment - RFID Pads 1943.50 230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment
B6904916 12/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 78.32 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6904916 12/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 94.17 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6904916 12/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 29.10 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6904916 12/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Weigman) 29.37 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6904916 12/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 7.13 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6904916 12/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.24 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6904916 12/11/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 16.20 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6905577 12/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 141.79 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6905577 12/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 52.65 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6905577 12/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.60 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6905577 12/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 55.89 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6905577 12/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 76.17 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6905800 12/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 79.26 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6905800 12/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 11.69 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6905800 12/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 21.34 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6905800 12/12/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 0.81 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6906436 12/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 85.89 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6906436 12/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Friends) 37.86 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6906436 12/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 24.02 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6906436 12/13/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 21.21 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6907027 12/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 300.73 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6907027 12/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Friends) 343.92 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6907027 12/16/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 96.96 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6907661 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 82.63 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6907661 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 24.91 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6907661 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 2.43 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6907709 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 59.09 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6907709 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 19.58 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6907709 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Hemer) 22.25 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6907709 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 21.21 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6907709 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 11.56 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6907816 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 30.78 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6907816 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 49.58 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6907816 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 8.00 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6907816 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Weigman) 15.65 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6907816 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 18.68 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6907816 12/17/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.86 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6909072 12/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 108.46 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6909072 12/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 9.78 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6909072 12/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.24 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6909072 12/19/2024 452 Brodart Co Library Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Kraemer) 57.77 290-4342-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
B6909775 12/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 10.70 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6909775 12/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 47.87 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books

1
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable January 7, 2025

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
B6909775 12/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 15.15 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6909775 12/20/2024 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF) 15.12 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
WS122624 12/26/2024 5278 Chan, Karen Programs - Adult (SPLF) 500.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
22630 12/21/2024 5610 Clay Squared to Infinity Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA ELSA) 295.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
7581114 12/16/2024 855 Demco Inc. Equipment - Multimedia Display 1420.40 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
9350042728 12/18/2024 1271 Grainger Building Repair Supplies 1931.33 230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies
4897033 12/23/2024 1958 Loffler Companies Library Printer/Copier 1040.79 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
48450 12/10/2024 2124 Menards Janitorial Supplies 61.14 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
W24110630 12/12/2024 2217 Office of MN IT Services Telephone - November 89.07 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
20241218_SKY 12/18/2024 5988 Skye, Heather Evelyn Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA ELSA) 800.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 14,347.08$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None  

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
2024 Payments:
10789409905 12/16/24 850 Dell Marketing L.P. Computer Equipment - Laptop Sleeves 277.44$        230-4230-2303-0000 Minor Computer Equipment
51-7976594-1 9082857 12/26/24 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 3,563.35$     230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 9082857 12/26/24 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 2,226.78$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 6,067.57$    

GRAND TOTAL 20,414.65$  

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense

2
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable January 21, 2025

2024 & 2025 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
2025 Payments:
759 1/8/2025 3985 16 Wins Website Maintenance 380.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
177R-N6J7-CKPW 1/13/2025 5115 Amazon Business Supplies 22.29 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
177R-N6J7-CKPW 1/13/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 22.50 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
17JP-KGQK-JH6D 1/13/2025 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF) 137.60 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
15008235 1/14/2025 4370 Backgroundchecks.com Background Check 39.77 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2183562 1/7/2025 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (SAAB) 164.76 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
230170089 1/1/2025 683 Comcast - 963209363 Internet 188.27 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
306-02444792-3-20241 12/31/2024 783 Culligan of Stillwater Water 61.90 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20374277 1/7/2025 5848 Huebsch Service Towels & Rugs 308.14 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20250107JGR 1/7/2025 6389 J Grammond Photography Programs - Adult (Friends) 550.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
101 8/11/2024 6202 Janet Poff Programs - Adult (SPLF) 175.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
24509961 1/1/2025 3047 Johnson Controls Fire Protection LP Maintenance Contract (Feb 2025 - Jan 2026) 2462.94 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
34179 1/8/2025 5685 Zoobean Inc Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 995.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

2024 Payments:
B6916518 1/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 57.10 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6916518 1/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 4.44 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6916518 1/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Friends) 10.79 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6916518 1/9/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.24 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6919946 1/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Lawson) 30.78 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6919946 1/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Lawson) 26.69 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6919946 1/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Lawson) 23.74 224-4224-2404-0000 Other Books
B6919946 1/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 10.67 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6919946 1/16/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 18.18 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
I691464 12/20/2024 5114 Folkmanis Inc Equipment - JUV 247.50 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
506459663 12/10/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (JV) 37.48 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
506459663 12/10/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 7.38 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
506525762 12/26/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (JV) 70.48 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
506525762 12/26/2024 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing Fee 7.38 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W24120630 1/14/2025 2217 Office of MN IT Services Telephone - December 89.07 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
20250115A-WCL 1/15/2025 3657 Washington County Library Envisionware 970.79 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
20250115A-WCL 1/15/2025 3657 Washington County Library Circulation System 6118.77 230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System
20250115A-WCL 1/15/2025 3657 Washington County Library OCLC 834.94 230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System
20250115B-WCL 1/15/2025 3657 Washington County Library Q4 Lost & Damaged 14.99 230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials
20250115C-WCL 1/15/2025 3657 Washington County Library Q4 Overdue Notices 378.54 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 14,471.12$    

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
2024 Payments:
2080386-2024-11-11-1 11/12/2024 4157 Dream Host Web Hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
2080386-2024-12-11-1 12/12/2024 4157 Dream Host Web Hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
671553382 12/21/2024 3882 Lakeshore Learning Materials Children's Room Equipment 134.96 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
29404 12/14/2024 4714 Public Library Association PLA Benchmark 420.00 230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions
42040 12/20/2024 5097 SOS Office Furniture YS Office Furniture 1647.28 230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
840-55530247-2-75144 11/26/2024 4158 Stillwater Post Office Postage 219.00 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
840-55530247-2-75144 11/26/2024 4158 Stillwater Post Office Advocacy - Postage (SPLF) 219.00 232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 2,688.22$       

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
2025 Payments:
31268 01/10/25 1423 Heritage Printing Inc. Newsletter Printing (SPLF) 646.67$          232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

2024 Payments:
26018 10/23/24 6295 Peterson Bros. Roofing & Const. Inc. Library Terrace Roof Project (CIP 24-4231-963) 248,726.62$  120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
26178 01/20/25 6295 Peterson Bros. Roofing & Const. Inc. Library Terrace Roof Project (CIP 24-4231-963) 77,673.38$     120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 327,046.67$  

GRAND TOTAL 344,206.01$  

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense

3
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BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

Following is a budget status report for 2024. These numbers are not final as year-end financial entries 
are pending. Of note, City Finance needs to enter revenues from interest earnings and unrealized 
gains/losses and enter expenditures from general insurance. These entries typically occur in the 
spring in conjunction with the audit. Until then, we will not know the library’s official year-end total.  
 
Fund 120 – Capital Outlay 
The capital budget for 2024 is $820,000. $812,576 was expended. 

• Terrace Roof ($800,000): $796,650 was expended for the terrace roof. The remaining $3,350 
in capital funds will return to the city. $750,000 was initially budgeted for the terrace roof 
project using capital improvement reserve funds. An additional $50,000 in city capital was 
allocated for masonry but later reallocated by the city to the terrace roof. The masonry 
project was then added to the capital project plan for 2025. 

• 4th Street Garden ($20,000): $15,926 was expended for the 4th Street garden area. The 
remaining $4,074 in Huelsmann grant funding can be used in 2025 for the garden plaque as 
well as either any additional garden-related needs or to enhance the area around the terrace 
sculptures to create a more immersive sculpture garden experience. 

 
Fund 230 – Library (City $) 
Revenue 
The library’s city revenue for 2024 was budgeted at $1,593,783. $1,580,775 has been received to 
date. 

• City Levy ($1,565,996): $1,565,996 was received, which matches the budget.  
• In-Kind Gifts ($17,167): $0 currently recorded. Finance tends to enter this revenue line in the 

spring in conjunction with the audit to reflect the dollars the Foundation paid to the 
Volunteer Coordinator. This was $17,417 for 2024. 

• Interest Earnings and Unrealized Gains/Losses ($0): TBD revenue/loss. Finance enters these 
earnings, gains, and losses from the market in the spring as part of the audit.  

• Library Generated Revenues ($10,620): $14,779 received to date, which is $4,159 over the 
budgeted revenue. An additional $214 in income is coming from Washington County Library.  

When accounting for the pending entries of $17,417 and $214, the projected revenue total is 
$1,598,406 or $4,623 over budgeted revenues. The actual year-end total will not be known until 
interest earnings and gains/losses are reported.  
 
Expenditures 
The library’s total city expenditures for 2024 were budgeted at $1,609,380 – $15,597 over budgeted 
revenues. Fund balance was planned to cover the difference. Total expenditures to date are at 
$1,522,305. Following is a breakout of the expenditures processed and those still pending. 
 

10



      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
February 11, 2025 
Agenda Item: 3c 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Operating Expenditures 
Operating Personnel: The operating personnel budget is $1,148,282 (excluding the in-kind Volunteer 
Coordinator which is entered by Finance when they make the in-kind revenue entry). Expenditures 
are $1,118,274 for 2024 and include 2024 hours worked that were paid in 2025. Finance is currently 
reviewing insurance entries and will transfer 1) insurance charges from Sunday Hours into the regular 
city account, and 2) 2025 pre-payments on insurance premiums out of 2024. These projected changes 
will reduce expenditures by a net of $2,600, resulting in an estimated total personnel savings of 
$32,000 due to open staff positions and healthcare election changes. 
 
Collection: The library budgeted $60,100 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and 
electronic materials for circulation. $62,178 was expended – $2,078 over budget. 
 
Technology: The library budgeted $66,000 for technology-related expenditures. $66,700 was 
expended – $700 over budget. 
 
Other: The library budgeted $32,436 for other operating expenses. $37,671 to date was expended – 
$5,235 over budget. One expenditure is still outstanding – general operating insurance, budgeted at 
$4,000. Finance typically enters this expenditure in the spring in conjunction with the audit. If the 
expenditure comes in at the budgeted amount, the “other” area will end the year $9,235 over 
budget. Overages can be accounted for due to increases in postage, processing, and printing as well 
as one-time purchases of furnishings and equipment that fit within the library’s overall budget. 
 
Plant Expenditures 
Plant Personnel: The plant personnel budget is $131,195. $130,526 was expended. Finance is 
currently reviewing insurance entries and will transfer an estimated $1,100 out of 2024 to 2025 for 
pre-payments on insurance premiums. Total plant personnel is projected to be $1,700 under budget.  
 
Plant Supplies & Equipment: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $13,500 expended to date – $7,000 
over budget. 

 
Plant Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $147,700. $102,382 to date was 
expended.  

• Plant Insurance ($42,000): 2024’s insurance expenditure will be entered by Finance in the 
spring in conjunction with the annual audit. 

• Energy ($80,000): $64,759 expended – $15,241 under budget. Mild weather conditions 
reduced heating/cooling energy usage and natural gas prices were lower than expected. 

• Building Repairs & Maintenance Agreements ($20,000): $32,409 expended – $12,409 over 
budget.  

• Other ($5,700): $5,275 expended – $425 under budget. 
If plant insurance comes in as budgeted, the plant services and charges area will end the year $3,318 
under budget. 
 
Year-end Projection & Fund Balance 
With final numbers needed for personnel, insurance, interest earnings, and unrealized gains and 
losses, an exact year-end number is unknown. If insurance comes in as budgeted and final year-end 
personnel transfers as projected, then we estimate ending the year with revenues higher than 
expenditures by $7,000, plus or minus gains or losses in investments. The final overage or underage 
would automatically be applied to the library’s fund balance as this is a self-balancing account. 
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Supplemental Funds 
Beyond the library’s city budget, about $300,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson, and other donors was budgeted to cover operating needs, such as 100% of 
programming, just over 50% of materials, all the Sunday hours, the 20-hr youth librarian, newspaper 
digitization, and more. A supplemental fund report is attached. This report pulls supplemental 
accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures made in 2024. 
 
223 Personnel Grant: This account holds expenditures for grant-funded staff hours for Sundays, the 
YS librarian position, and programming subs.  

• Staffing: $63,561 expended.  
• Finance will need to make a year-end entry to transfer about $1,100 in benefits-related 

insurance charges from Sunday Hours into the city’s regular personnel account. 
 
224 Helen Lawson Fund: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $10,425 distribution received from Helen Lawson Fund of the St. Croix Valley 
Foundation.  

• Materials: $21,077 expended.  
 
227 Government Gifts:  

• Donations: $5,000 unrestricted gift received from Stillwater Township. 
 
229 Friends: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $19,844 donation received. 
• Materials: $10,700 expended. 
• Equipment: $4,844 expended (AEDs). 
• Programs: $8,079 expended. 

 
232 Foundation: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $219,142 in reimbursements for 232 and 223 received to date. 
• Materials: $26,296 expended. 
• Minor Equipment: $65 expended. 
• Programs: $34,797 expended. 
• Misc: $86,604 expended to date (MNHS: $77,025; signage; ShelfLife newsletter; advocacy). 

 
235 Library Donations: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $4,610 received to date. 
• Materials (235-4235): $1,739 expended. 
• Programs (235-4236): $4,849 expended. 
• Misc (235-4238): $1,679 expended (Book Lovers Breakfast, Plants/Pots). 

 
236 Wick: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Misc: $1,504 expended (Staff Training). 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2024 Library Budget Status Report 
2024 Supplemental Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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February 06, 2025 04:37 PM

CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Budget Status Report (City)
End.GLPeriod 1424 AND [Account].AccountNumber 120423000000000{-}120423199999999{,}230000000000000{-}230999999999999 A   

Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
 Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY
Expenditure

120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) 820,000.00 812,576.70 7,423.30 99.09%
120-4230-5210-0000 C/O & Improvements - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4230-5320-0000 C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Expenditure: 820,000.00 812,576.70 7,423.30

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY 820,000.00 812,576.70 7,423.30

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT
Expenditure

120-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
120-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00 100.00%

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00

 Segment4231 - LIBRARY PLANT .00 .00 .00

 Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY 820,000.00 812,576.70 7,423.30

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND
 Segment - 

Revenue
230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees(R) -2,000.00 -6,303.50 4,303.50 315.17%
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales(R) -3,500.00 -3,918.57 418.57 111.95%
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3810-0210 Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts(R) -1,500.00 -327.00 -1,173.00 21.80%
230-0000-3820-0110 In Kind Gifts(R) -17,167.00 .00 -17,167.00 0.00%
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale Of Property(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds And Reimbursements(R) -500.00 -827.99 327.99 165.59%
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees(R) -420.00 -420.00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials(R) -2,000.00 -2,279.18 279.18 113.95%
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 -15.00 15.00 100.00%
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230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees(R) -500.00 -656.00 156.00 131.20%
230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Short/Over(R) .00 -4.11 4.11 100.00%
230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales(R) -200.00 -28.00 -172.00 14.00%
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund(R) -1,565,996.00 -1,565,996.04 .04 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0202 Transfer In-Sport Complexes(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0406 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0407 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2007(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0408 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2008(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0409 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2009(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00 100.00%